have been completed pending closure, eighteen (18) have been closed and ten (10) projects have been 
terminated. The following are highlights of some of the projects completed during the financial year. 

Linnet Vass (Chief)

Linnet Vass’s project, ‘Chief’, was funded to the value of nine hundred and eighty-six thousand, nine hundred 
and ninety-five Pula (P986 995,00) to produce a movie. The movie message centered around a smart 
teenage boy who was recruited into drug dealing as he was promised a better life only to find out that he 
is just destroying his future and his family. Furthermore, the movie sought to raise awareness on teenage 
drug abuse and how it can destroy someone’s future and family.

Patrick Setsiba (Mmapatsi)

Patrick Setsiba was funded for nine hundred and twenty thousand, two hundred Pula (P920 200,00) for the 
implementation of their project, ‘Mmapatsi’. The project focused on training, developing, and transforming 
traditional song and dance artists in Botswana into vibrant entrepreneurs through recognition of Intellectual 
Property. Therefore, the project aimed at asserting Citizen Empowerment for economic diversification.

[...]

disabilities as their workshops were held in Gaborone, Mahalapye, Francistown and Maun. The workshops 
were meant to ensure that Batswana are made aware of the activities of the Fund, the opportunities 
available for funding and consult on the application form which was to be used for applications.

Through the workshops a total of one hundred and seventy-five (175) places, twenty-seven (27) main 
towns and villages and one hundred and forty-eight (148) catchment areas were reached. The 2023 Open 
Call applications were launched on 15th December 2023. The applications were submitted at CIPA offices 
in Serowe, Francistown, Maun and Gaborone including through postal and courier services. At the time of 
the closing date of 16th February 2024, a total of one thousand, one hundred and eighty (1180) applications 
were received as follows:  

Individuals/ 
Business Name

Companies Associations/
Societies/Trust/ NGOs

Parastatal Total # of 
applications

Gaborone 481 445 49 2 977 (82.7)
Francistown 62 27 5 0 94 (8%)
Maun 33 18 1 0 52 (4.4%)
Serowe 44 11 2 0 57 (4.9%)